

# 15-1823

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

DONAHUE FRANCIS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., AND CORRINE DOWNING,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

RAYMOND ENDRES,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
DANIEL MATZA-BROWN  
*of Counsel*

JAMES E. JOHNSON  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for the City of New York  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-5042 or -2501  
dmatza@law.nyc.gov

May 7, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
THE FHA PROMOTES FAIR AND STABLE HOUSING BY REQUIRING LANDLORDS TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS TO RESPOND TO KNOWN DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT.....	4
A. Requiring landlords to reasonably respond to known discriminatory conduct incentivizes appropriate landlord action and deters tenant-on-tenant harassment. ....	7
B. Holding landlords responsible for deliberate indifference to discriminatory harassment strikes a sound balance between tenants’ rights and landlords’ administrative and financial burdens. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	12
<i>Brown v. Blennerhasset Corp.</i> , 113 A.D.3d 454 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	8
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	11
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	4
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	9
<i>Nostrand Gardens Co-Op v. Howard</i> , 221 A.D.2d 637 (2d Dep’t 1995) .....	8
<i>Park W. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979) .....	8, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Dietze</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 47 (1989) .....	12, 13
<i>Matter of Perez v. Rhea</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 399 (2013) .....	11
<i>Phillips v. Albanese</i> , 302 A.D.2d 467 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....	8
<i>Summa v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	5
<i>West Haverstraw Preserv., LP v. Diaz</i> , 94 N.Y.S.3d 541, 2018 NY Slip Op 50085(U) (App. Term 2d Dep’t 2018) .....	18
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law § 753.....	18
N.Y. Real Property Law § 235-b(1) .....	7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
137 Cong. Rec. 35283 (1991) .....	5
Jeannine Bell, <i>Hate Thy Neighbor: Move-In Violence and the Persistence of Racial Segregation in American Housing</i> (2013).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Comment of Cambridge Housing Authority (Dec. 22, 2015), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0031">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0031</a> .....	14
Comment of Council for Affordable and Rural Housing <i>et al.</i> (Dec. 21, 2015), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0025">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0025</a> .....	15
Comment of National Association of Home Builders (Dec. 21, 2015), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0028">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0028</a> .....	15
Comment of New York City Housing Authority (Dec. 21, 2015), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0051">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0051</a> .....	15
Comment of San Diego Housing Commission (Dec. 21, 2015), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0039">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0039</a> .....	15
Comment of Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (Dec. 21, 2015), <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0048">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2015-0095-0048</a> .....	15
Council of the City of New York, “Report to the Committee on Finance and the Committee on Public Housing on the Fiscal 2020 Executive Budget” (May 7, 2019), <a href="https://on.nyc.gov/3bTGI9m">https://on.nyc.gov/3bTGI9m</a> .....	2
Deborah Dubroff, <i>Sexual Harassment, Fair Housing, and Remedies: Expanding Statutory Remedies into a Common Law Framework</i> , 19 T. Jefferson L. Rev. 215, 222 (1997) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Cora Engelbrecht, “Fewer Immigrants Are Reporting Domestic Abuse. Police Blame Fear of Deportation,” <i>New York Times</i> (June 3, 2018), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2xCTR7M">https://nyti.ms/2xCTR7M</a> .....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....	1
Karume James, “Afraid to Call the Police,” <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 23, 2016), <a href="https://nyti.ms/3djuaIt">https://nyti.ms/3djuaIt</a> .....	12
New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development, “Tenant Harassment,” <a href="https://on.nyc.gov/3aUmlr6">https://on.nyc.gov/3aUmlr6</a> .....	2
New York City Housing Court, “Free Lawyers for Tenants,” <a href="https://www.nycourts.gov/COURTS/nyc/housing/freeLawyerQualify.shtml">https://www.nycourts.gov/COURTS/nyc/housing/freeLawyerQualify.shtml</a> .....	19
The New York Times, “Mayor Picks Unit on Housing Bias: Panel to Review Complaints Under New York City Law” (Sept. 22, 1958), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2KSbG5C">https://nyti.ms/2KSbG5C</a> .....	2
NYC Human Rights, “Commission’s History,” <a href="https://on.nyc.gov/3fbE1SK">https://on.nyc.gov/3fbE1SK</a> .....	2
Jessica L. Roberts, <i>Rethinking Employment Discrimination Harms</i> , 91 Ind. L.J. 393 (2016).....	11
Susan Sturm, <i>Second Generation Employment Discrimination: A Structural Approach</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 458, 482 (2001).....	11
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193, 220 (1890).....	5
